Response to Comments
Landfill Closure and Postclosure Maintenance Cost Estimates 
California Integrated Waste Management Board

December 2007
Comments received are listed in this document.  Comments are identified as follows:
45-Day Comment Period

September 28 – November 13, 2007
· By Letter (A, B, C, Etc.) for each commenter and

· By Number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment.

Example:  Comment B2 is the second comment submitted by commenter B.

15-Day Comment Period

November 16 – December 3, 2007
· By Double Letter (AA, BB, CC, Etc.) for each commenter and

· By Number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment.

Example:  Comment BB2 is the second comment submitted by commenter BB.
Please note that the comments received during the 15-day comment period were resubmittals of comments received during the 45-day comment period.  However, for completeness the comments are addressed below.
General Comments
Comment:
J1
Any change in existing legislation or regulations should be required to clearly show the justification and need for such a regulation revision that would significantly increase financial assurance costs by 20% and would extend the 30-year maintenance period.  Staff should be required to demonstrate with specific documentation the reasons, frequency, and nexus of instances that support the necessity of such a broad and costly rulemaking for all landfills.  Staff should also be required to evaluate the impact of such a rulemaking on local jurisdictions and/or landfill operators and on public disposal options.  
Response:
The formal rulemaking process provides the justification for any rulemaking.  Included in the rulemaking is the Statement of Reasons which provides the justification for rulemaking changes.  Also, the Response to Comments provides additional justification for rulemaking changes.  Moreover, for this particular rulemaking, staff conducted several workshops and meetings since November 2003.

The economic and fiscal impact of the proposed rulemaking was analyzed and documented in the Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement (Form Std. 399).  
This rulemaking does not extend the postclosure maintenance (PCM) period.  The PCM period, as specified under current statute and regulation, is for a minimum of 30 years and continues until the operator can demonstrate that the waste no longer poses a threat to public health and safety of the environment.  This rulemaking does not revise this existing standard.

Comment:
J2
The Board should evaluate the ability of the Waste Board to provide a fiscally-responsible, cost-effective, and competent alternative to the existing system of owner responsibility.  
Response:
Current statute (Public Resources Code [PRC] 43500 et seq.) and regulations require owner responsibility for landfill closure and postclosure maintenance and financial assurance requirements.  No change is proposed at this time.  However, during a subsequent rulemaking in 2008 pursuant to Assembly Bill 2296 (Montañez, Statutes of 2006, Chapter 504), the Board may consider a State-wide Pooled Fund to augment owner responsibility for closure and postclosure maintenance.  The concept of a pooled fund was analyzed in a recently completed study for the Board that was also required pursuant to AB 2296.
Comment:
J3

Given the Waste Board’s frequent changes in organizational structure and staffing, which historically has significantly delayed programs, reviews and assistance, the ability of the Waste Board to provide an effective program is questionable and currently unsupportable alternative.  
Response:
Comment noted.

Comment:
K1

The proposed changes to the regulations when taken cumulatively represent a substantial increase to PCM estimates and therefore, the financial assurance burden to Counties who own and operate landfills.
Response:
Comment noted.  Statute (PRC 43500 et seq.) requires that cost estimates reflect the costs the State may incur should an operator fail to perform closure or postclosure maintenance.  The existing and proposed regulations reflect this requirement.  To the extent that existing cost estimates do nor reflect this requirement, then the estimates will need to be increased and will result in an additional financial cost to operators.
Comment:
K4
The proposed rulemaking appears to be focused on default potential.  Counties do not represent a high risk for default.  The rulemaking does not take into account the inherent differences between public versus private owned landfills.  Counties are not-for-profit entities that are not going to default on their responsibilities to protect the environment and the public safety.
Response:
The current regulations are intended to provide assurance not assume default and take into account the unique nature of public agencies.  For example, certain financial assurance mechanisms (e.g., pledge of revenue, enterprise fund) may only be used by public entities.
Section 21780
Subsection (a)(2)

Comment:
D4
Commenter supports the deletion of the sentence: “Cost estimates shall be reevaluated at the time of each plan amendment, update, or revisions.”
Response:
Comment noted.  The sentence has been deleted.
Comment:
D9
The term “actual” should be deleted from the phrase “actual current unit cost” because with preliminary estimates it is not possible to have actual costs.
Response:
The term “actual” further defined current rather than unit costs.  The intent was to specify that actual costs at the time of preparation of the cost estimates are to be used rather than inflated costs from previous estimates.  However, to avoid confusion the word has been deleted.

Comment:
H1
Updates of closure and PCM plans and related cost estimates whenever the permit is reviewed or revised is excessive and should only be required no more frequently than a 5-year interval, possibly in conjunction with the permit review.    

Response:
Current regulations require the submittal of updated, revised, and/or amended plans at the time of each permit review or revision and that the cost estimates must be updated to reflect current costs.  Therefore, this is an existing requirement.  Since the closure-related regulations were finalized in 1990, plans were required to be updated at the time of each permit review or revision.  This requirement results in updated plans at a frequency of no less than once every five years.  In 2003 the regulations were revised to specify that the updated cost estimates must reflect current costs and not just be updated for inflation since the previous estimate.  This change was adopted since cost estimates adjusted only for inflation were inadequate
Subsection (b)

Comment:
I1, AA1
The landfill operator should be required to submit closure and postclosure maintenance plans to the local jurisdiction planning agency.
Response:
Statute (PRC 43500 et seq.) specifies that closure and postclosure maintenance plans be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the Integrated Waste Management Board, and the Solid waste Local Enforcement Agency.  Local planning agencies can use their own authority to require submittal of plans especially since most landfills operate under local approvals.
Section 21790

Subsection (b)(8)
Comment:
G1, I2, AA2, BB1
This subsection should be expanded to add an item “(G) Site Re-vegetation and Landscaping” because the landfill should complement and enhance the community 

Response:
The regulations are designed for the protection of public health and safety and the environment.  The proposed standard is an aesthetic standard and as such goes beyond the requirements of the Board.  Aesthetic standards may be addressed through local requirements and approvals.
Section 21815

Subsection (a)

Comment:
D8
This subsection should be consistent with statute.  The term “reasonably” should be added to describe the costs to be included in a cost estimate.
Response:
The actual wording of the statute is “reasonably foreseeable” costs.  Staff is not proposing to add the term “reasonably foreseeable” at this time but will be considering this revised wording during the a subsequent rulemaking in 2008 pursuant to Assembly Bill 2296 (Montañez, Statutes of 2006, Chapter 504).  Statute did not include a definition for “reasonably foreseeable;” therefore, regulations would need to contain a definition.  Since reasonably foreseeable also connotes corrective action cost estimates or other contingencies, which are a subject for the 2008 rulemaking, any definition would be more appropriate during this rulemaking to provide consistency.
Subsection (b)

Comment:
H2
Subsection (b) should be revised to add the term “as applicable” because not all costs are related to the Labor Code or other specified references.  Operators should not have to request approval of an alternative cost source if the required Labor Code sections are not applicable.
Response:
This subsection lists documents to be used in the development of cost estimates but is a not an all-inclusive list as denoted by the phrase “include, but not be limited to.”  The regulation expects other documents to be used for costs not addressed by the referenced documents.  However, if an operator uses other sources for cost estimate purposes, these sources are to be documented and justified.
Subsection (b)(2) and (b)(3)
Comment:
F1

These subsections would force operators to prepare unreasonably high estimates.  When projects are completed by this method, the associated costs are significantly higher because the contractor will be compensated for every hour of work they perform.  There is no incentive to complete things in a timely manner.  There is a time and place for force account work, but closure of an entire landfill is not one.
Response:
Under existing law (AB 2296, Montañez, Stats. 2006, C. 504), the Board is required to revise regulates to require that cost estimates reflect the State’s costs.  The Board currently uses the referenced Caltrans documents for determining cost for projects under the Solid Waste Disposal and Co-Disposal Cleanup Program.  Several projects under this program are similar to landfill closures.
The regulations are for providing costs estimates to reflect the potential State costs.  The regulations do no require that the operator use the force account method to implement the closure.  Furthermore, under subsection (c) the operator may propose other methods for determining costs provided proper justification is submitted.
Comment:
F2
The Solid Waste Disposal and Co-Disposal Program is not an appropriate reference to require use of the Caltrans documents in developing cost estimates.    

Response:
Board staff considers the Solid Waste Disposal and Co-Disposal Cleanup Program to be an appropriate reference.  Several projects which the Program has completed were non-emergency projects.  The Program uses the referenced Caltrans documents not only for developing cost estimates but also for payment of work completed by the Program’s contractors.  
The regulations are for providing costs estimates to reflect the potential State costs.  The regulations do no require that the operator use these methods to implement the closure.  Furthermore, under subsection (c) the operator may propose other methods for determining costs provided proper justification is submitted.
Subsection (c)
Comment:
F3
Similar, competitively bid projects subject to prevailing wage requirements should be specifically listed as an acceptable alternative cost estimate method.  Since Counties are subject to prevailing wage requirements, County cost estimates should be accepted by the State as an alternative.

Response:
Although public agencies are subject to prevailing wage rules, not all closure and postclosure maintenance costs are subject to prevailing wages.  Therefore, similar bid projects may or may not provide an appropriate or adequate cost comparison.  The regulations do not prohibit an operator from proposing an alternative cost estimate method in lieu of the Caltrans documents.  Staff believes that alternatives to the Caltrans documents should be justified.
Comment:
K2
Since Counties are subject to prevailing wage requirements, County cost estimates should be accepted by the State as an alternative.

Response:
Although public agencies are subject to prevailing wage rules, not all closure and postclosure maintenance costs are subject to prevailing wages.  County cost estimates may or may not provide an appropriate or adequate cost comparison.  The regulations do not prohibit an operator from proposing an alternative cost estimate method in lieu of the Caltrans documents.  Staff believes that alternatives to the Caltrans documents should be justified.

Subsection (d)
Comment:
A1
Without further guidance, this section would be difficult for a local enforcement agency to interpret.

Response:
This section has been removed from the proposed regulations but modifications to this section will be reconsidered in a subsequent rulemaking in 2008.  Alternative wording of this section will be considered as part of that rulemaking.

Comment:
D5
We support the deletion of subsection (d).

Response:
Comment noted.  This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Comment:
G2, I3, AA3, BB2
We support the inclusion of subsection (d) as being consistent with the intent of AB 2296. 

Response:
This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.
Subsection (f)
Comment:
D!
The 20% contingency for postclosure maintenance (PCM) should only be applied to capital items.

Response:
This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Comment:
D2
The contingency for PCM should be based on similar public works projects.

Response:
This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Comment:
D3
The contingency for PCM should not apply to closed sites already in postclosure.

Response:
This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Comment:
D6, H3
We support the deletion of subsection (f).

Response:
Comment noted.  This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Comment:
F4
The PCM contingency should not be required for operators utilizing a trust fund for PCM financial assurance since earnings by the fund offset the need for any contingency.

Response:
This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Subsection (g)
Comment:
A2
The implementation of this section is problematic.  It is not apparent that submittal of the information would provide meaningful information.  It may create an incentive for operators to provide a less effective closure.
Response:
The subsection requires the operator to provide either (1) evidence that the expected closure construction cost will be less than the cost estimate or (2) submit a revised closure cost estimate.  Although not directly required by the regulation, if the expected cost exceeds the existing cost estimate, the operator would need to identify the additional necessary funds.  The intent of this regulation is to avoid a situation where an operator initiates closure construction but is unable to complete the construction due to lack of funds.  This situation may be worse than not to have initiated closure construction.  A prudent operator should ensure that funds are available to complete the necessary closure activities prior to construction.
Section 21820

Subsection (a)(1)

Comment:
D7
We support the deletion of the proposed addition to subsection (a)(1).

Response:
Comment noted.  This subsection has been removed from the proposed regulations; however, modifications to this subsection will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Subsection (b)(3)

Comment:
G3, I42, AA4, BB3
This subsection should be expanded to add an item “(F) Site Re-vegetation and Landscaping” because the landfill should complement and enhance the community 

Response:
The regulations are designed for the protection of public health and safety and the environment.  The proposed standard is an aesthetic standard and as such goes beyond the requirements of the Board.  Aesthetic standards may be addressed through local requirements and approvals.
Section 21840

Subsection (a)(3)(A)(i)
Comment:
K3
The requirement to amortize replacement over a 30-year period is an undue financial burden.  The replacement cost should be amortized over the actual design life.

Response:
Currently, financial assurance (FA) demonstrations are only for an equivalent 30-year period.  If longer-lived items are amortized over the expected life, the full replacement cost will not be captured in the FA mechanism.  As part of a scheduled rulemaking in 2008, the FA requirements may be revised.  Depending upon the proposed revisions, this subsection may be reconsidered at that time.
Section 21865

Subsection (a)(4)

Comment:
D9
The term “actual” should be deleted from the phrase “actual current unit cost” because with preliminary estimates it is not possible to have actual costs.
Response:
The term “actual” further defined current rather than unit costs.  The intent was to specify that actual costs at the time of preparation of the cost estimates are to be used rather than inflated costs from previous estimates.  However, to avoid confusion the word has been deleted.

Section 22234

Subsection (a)

Comment:
H4
We strongly support the proposed change.
Response:
Comment noted.
Section 22246

Comment:
E1
The Board has not provided adequate justification for raising the tangible net worth factor from $10 million to $15 million.

Response:
Board staff considers the increase of the tangible net worth factor for the financial means test to be fully justified.  The test was originally developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in 1982 for RCRA Subtitle C, dealing with hazardous waste facilities.  Staff did not include inflation from 1982, but based the increase only on inflation that has occurred since inception of the Board's Financial Assurances Program when the test was first included in the Board's regulations.  Staff calculated the inflation-adjusted amount to be $15,113,125, which staff then rounded down to $15 million.  This calculation was performed in 2006 at the time the draft proposed amendment was first developed.  If staff were to have continued to inflate the tangible net worth up through 2007, when the rulemaking was officially noticed, the minimum tangible net worth would need to be $15,551,405.
Section 22248
Comment:
C1
The requirement for an insurer to pay the Board directly amounts up to the face value of the policy in the event of operator default, even if premiums remain unpaid, will limit the ability of insurers to issue these types of policies.
Response:
The current regulation requires an insurer to pay the Board directly amounts up to the face value of the policy in the event a closure, postclosure maintenance or corrective action order is issued.  The proposed change did add language to clarify that insurers were obligated to make these payments even if there were remaining premiums to be paid.  However, at this time, no modifications to this section are being proposed other than a correction for a previous omission; modifications to this section will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.
Subsection (h)

Comment:
B1
The requirements for insurance should be similar to those for a performance bond.  This section should be amended to allow the insurer to perform the closure, postclosure maintenance, or corrective action as an alternative to the funding of a trust.

Response:
At this time, no modifications to this section are being proposed other than a correction for a previous omission; however, modifications to this section will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.

Form 104

Comment:
E1
The Board has not provided adequate justification for raising the tangible net worth factor from $10 million to $15 million.

Response:
Board staff considers the increase of the tangible net worth factor for the financial means test to be fully justified.  The test was originally developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in 1982 for RCRA Subtitle C, dealing with hazardous waste facilities.  Staff did not include inflation from 1982, but based the increase only on inflation that has occurred since inception of the Board's Financial Assurances Program when the test was first included in the Board's regulations.  Staff calculated the inflation-adjusted amount to be $15,113,125, which staff then rounded down to $15 million.  This calculation was performed in 2006 at the time the draft proposed amendment was first developed.  If staff were to have continued to inflate the tangible net worth up through 2007, when the rulemaking was officially noticed, the minimum tangible net worth would need to be $15,551,405.

Form 106

Comment:
C1
The requirement for an insurer to pay the Board directly amounts up to the face value of the policy in the event of operator default, even if premiums remain unpaid, will limit the ability of insurers to issue these types of policies.
Response:
The current regulation requires an insurer to pay the Board directly amounts up to the face value of the policy in the event a closure, postclosure maintenance or corrective action order is issued.  The proposed change did add language to clarify that insurers were obligated to make these payments even if there were remaining premiums to be paid.  However, at this time, no modifications to this section are being proposed other than a correction for a previous omission; modifications to this section will be reconsidered during a subsequent rulemaking scheduled for 2008.
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